## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

#### SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

**AND** 

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

**AND** 

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

#### FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

appointed in 1986 and every 4 years thereafter; and 2 trustees shall be appointed in 1987 and every 4 years thereafter.

Sec. 3. P&SL 1923, c. 60, §4, 2nd sentence is amended to read:

The 6 trustees, exclusive of the mayor of the city of Auburn, shall each hold office according to the respective terms of office which they now hold as members of the Auburn Water Commissioners, and upon the expiration of said term terms of office one trustee trustees shall thereafterwards be elected annually as follows in the month of March by the city council of the city of Auburn for a term of 6 4 years.

Sec. 4. P&SL 1923, c. 60, §4, is amended by adding after the 3rd sentence a new sentence to read:

One trustee shall be appointed in 1982; one trustee shall be appointed in 1983; one trustee shall be appointed in 1984 and every 4 years thereafter; one trustee shall be appointed in 1985 and every 4 years thereafter; 2 trustees shall be appointed in 1986 and every 4 years thereafter; and 2 trustees shall be appointed in 1987 and every 4 years thereafter.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 15, 1982.

#### CHAPTER 89

H.P. 1751 - L.D. 1741

AN ACT to Allocate Funds from the Lowlevel Waste Siting Fund.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Low-level Waste Siting Commission is meeting on a regular basis; and

Whereas, the commission is required to study the management, transportation and disposal of low-level waste; and

Whereas, the commission is to assist the Governor in regional efforts to manage low-level waste; and

Whereas, in order to accomplish the objectives of the commission, it is necessary to incur expenses for travel, materials and other necessary business; and

Whereas, there are insufficient funds allocated for fiscal year 1982; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Allocation. The following funds are allocated from the Low-level Waste Siting Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1981-82 1982-83

LOW-LEVEL WASTE SITING COMMISSION

All Other

\$10,000

\$6,500

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 15, 1982.

#### CHAPTER 90

S.P. 837 - L.D. 1960

AN ACT to Permit the Town of Freeport to Withdraw from the Maine State Retirement System.